

No. 03-24-00241-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

PFLAG, INC.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the 261st Judicial District of Travis County, Texas
Cause No. D-1-GN-24-001276, Hon. Amy Clark Meachum

**APPELLEE'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF PURSUANT TO RULE 29.3**

PAUL D. CASTILLO
Texas State Bar No. 24049461
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Ave, Unit 500
Dallas, Texas 75219
Phone: (214) 219-8585
pcastillo@lambdalegal.org

KAREN L. LOEWY
Dist. of Columbia Bar No. 1722185
kloewy@lambdalegal.org
SASHA J. BUCHERT
Dist. of Columbia Bar No. 90021877
sbuchert@lambdalegal.org
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.

ALLISSA POLLARD
Texas State Bar No. 24065915
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER,
LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002-2755
(713) 576-2451 – Phone
(713) 576-2499 – Fax
Allissa.Pollard@arnoldporter.com

LORI B. LESKIN
New York State Bar No. 254088
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER,
LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
(212) 836-8541 – Phone

111 K Street, N.E., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20002-8105
Phone: 202-804-6245

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
New York State Bar No. 5294616
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005-3919
Phone: (212) 809-8585
ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org

LYNLY S. EGYES
New York State Bar No. 4838025
lynly@transgenderlawcenter.org
MILO INGLEHART
New York State Bar No. 5817937
milo@transgenderlawcenter.org
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER
594 Dean Street, Suite 11
Brooklyn, NY 11238
Phone: (510) 587-9696 Ext. 353

SHAWN MEERKAMPER
California State Bar No. 296964
shawn@transgenderlawcenter.org
DALE MELCHERT
New York State Bar No. 5366554
dale@transgenderlawcenter.org
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 70976
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 587-9696

(212) 836-6441 – Fax
Lori.Leskin@arnoldporter.com

HARPER SELDIN
Pennsylvania State Bar No. 318455
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
hseldin@aclu.org

ELIZABETH GILL
California State Bar No. 218311
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-1237
egill@aclunc.org

BRIAN KLOSTERBOER
Texas State Bar No. 24107833
bklosterboer@aclutx.org
CHLOE KEMPF
Texas State Bar No. 24127325
ckempf@aclutx.org
ADRIANA PINON
Texas State Bar No. 24089768
apinon@aclutx.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTIES	4
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
A. PFLAG is a private non-profit membership organization that includes thousands of people in Texas.	5
B. PFLAG sues the State of Texas and government officials to protect its members.....	6
1. PFLAG v. Abbott – PFLAG sues on behalf of its members to enjoin the State’s treatment of gender-affirming medical care as child abuse.....	6
2. Loe v. Texas – PFLAG sues on behalf of its members to enjoin SB14.....	8
C. The Texas OAG serves the Demands on PFLAG.....	10
D. The Demands are part of a pattern by the OAG to use its powers to target transgender people, their families, and medical providers.....	13
E. PFLAG Files this Action for Injunctive Relief and to Set Aside the Demands.	15
F. The trial court entered a temporary injunction in Appellee’s favor.....	16
G. Appellants filed a notice of appeal and counterclaim to enforce the Demands.	19
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	19
I. A Temporary Injunction Is Necessary To Preserve The Status Quo.	20
II. Reinstating The Trial Court’s Temporary Injunction Is Necessary To Protect Appellee’s Rights And Prevent Irreparable Harm.	25
A. Injury from unlawful and ultra vires requests for information.....	26
B. Injury to freedoms of speech, association, and assembly.....	27
C. Injury to rights to be free from unreasonable searches	29

D. Injury to right to seek redress in Court.....	31
E. Invasions of privacy and contravention of existing discovery stays	33
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
APPENDIX INDEX	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Doe</i> , No. 03-22-00126-CV, 2024 WL 1340692 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 29, 2024).....	7
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	28
<i>Doe v. Abbott</i> , Cause No. D-1-GN-22-000977.....	6, 7
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00469-K (N.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2016), ECF No. 63-2	29
<i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	30
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022)	7, 14, 23
<i>In re Bay Area Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse</i> , 982 S.W.2d 371 (Tex. 1998)	27
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019).....	20, 25
<i>In re Newton</i> , 146 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2004)	20, 23
<i>In re Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 619 S.W.3d 679 (Tex. 2021)	20, 22, 25
<i>Iranian Muslim Org. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 615 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. 1981)	29

Loe v. Texas,
Order on Defendants’ Plea to the Jurisdiction, Cause No. D-1-GN-23-003616 (in the 201st District Court of Travis County, Texas, issued Aug. 25, 2023)9, 10

Loe v. Texas,
Temporary Injunction Order, No. D-1-GN-23-003616 (201st Judicial District of Travis County, Texas, Aug. 25, 2023).....*passim*

Major League Baseball v. Crist.,
331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003)30

Masters v. PFLAG, Inc.,
No. 03-22-00587-CV, 2022 WL 4473903 (Tex. App.—Austin, Sept. 26, 2022)22

Masters v. Voe,
No. 03-22-00420-CV, 2022 WL 4359561 (Tex. App. —Austin, Sept. 20, 2022)21

Muth v. Voe,
No. 03-22-00420-CV, No. 03-22-00587-CV, 2024 WL 1340855 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 29, 2024) 1, 8

PFLAG, Inc. v. Abbott,
Cause No. D-1-GN-22-002569.....*passim*

PFLAG, Inc. v. Abbott,
Order Granting PFLAG, Inc.’s and the Briggie Plaintiffs’ Application for Temporary Injunction, Cause No. D-1-GN-22-002569.....7

PFLAG, Inc. v. Abbott,
Rule 11 Agreement and Informal Stay of Trial Court Proceedings, Cause No. D-1-GN-22-002569.....8

PFLAG, Inc. v. Off. of the Attorney Gen. of Texas, et al.,
Order Granting Plaintiff’s Application for a Temporary Injunction, D-1-GN-24-001276 (201st Judicial District of Travis County, Texas Mar. 25, 2024)3, 17, 21, 26

<i>PFLAG, Inc. v. Off. of the Attorney Gen. of Texas, et al.</i> , Transcript of Record, D-1-GN-24-001276 (201st Judicial District of Travis County, Texas Mar. 25, 2024)	16
<i>Seattle Child. ’s Hosp. v. Off. of the Att’y Gen.</i> , Cause No. D-1-GN-23-008855.....	13, 32
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541, 544 (1967).....	30
<i>State of Texas v. Loe</i> , No. 23-0697 (argued Jan. 30, 2024 Tex. Sup. Ct.).....	1, 10
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	31
<i>Texas Health & Human Servs. Comm’n v. Sacred Oak Med. Ctr. LLC</i> , No. 03-21-00136-CV, 2021 WL 2371356 (Tex. App.—Austin June 9, 2021, no pet.)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	30
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	30
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	30
<u>Constitutions</u>	
Tex. Const., Art. I, § 9	29
U.S. Const., First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Fourth Amendment.....	18, 26, 29
<u>Statutes</u>	
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Tex. Bus. & Com. Code, § 17.41 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(a)(4)	10

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014 (a)(8) 10

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(b)..... 10

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.702..... 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code §161.706..... 8

Court Rules

Tex. R. App. P. R. 29.3*passim*

Tex. R. Civ. P. 502.6(a) 24

Tex. R. Prof. Conduct 4.02(a)..... 10

Other Authorities

Attorney General of Texas, Press Release, “Trans Advocacy Group Sues Attorney General in Effort to Hide Incriminating Documents,” Feb. 29, 2024, available at <https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/trans-advocacy-group-sues-attorney-general-effort-hide-incriminating-documents> 30

Letter from Greg Abbott to Hon. Jaime Masters, Comm’r, Tex. Dep’t of Fam. & Protective Servs. (Feb. 22, 2022), <https://gov.texas.gov/uploads/files/press/O-MastersJaime202202221358.pdf> 6

Lil Kalish, *Texas Attorney General Expands Pursuit Of Medical Records For Trans Youth*, HuffPost, Jan. 29, 2024, https://www.huffpost.com/entry/texas-ag-trans-youth-medicalrecords_n_65b81785e4b01c5c3a37c713 14

Madaleine Rubin, *Texas Attorney General Requests Transgender Youth’s Patient Records from Georgia Clinic*, The Texas Tribune, Jan. 26, 2024, <https://www.texastribune.org/2024/01/26/texas-attorney-general-trans-documents-georgia-ken-paxton/> 14

Maham Javaid and Molly Hennessy-Fiske, *Texas AG Seeks Transgender Records in Georgia as Part of his Wider Probe*, The Washington Post, Jan. 29, 2024.....14

Molly Hennessy-Fiske, *Texas Attorney General’s Office Sought State Data on Transgender Texans*, The Washington Post, Dec. 14, 2022, https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2022/12/14/texas-transgender-datapaxton/?itid=lk_inline_manual_1015
